

Nos. 23-235 and 23-236

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

IVAN L. LONDON
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado
80227
(303) 292-2021
ilondon@mslegal.org

JENNIFER L. MASCOTT
R. TRENT MCCOTTER
Counsel of Record
SEPARATION OF POWERS
CLINIC
GRAY CENTER FOR THE
STUDY OF THE
ADMINISTRATIVE STATE
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW
SCHOOL
3301 Fairfax Dr., Suite 430
Arlington, VA 22201
(202) 706-5488
rmccotte@gmu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

I. For Otherwise-Final Action, an Agency Cannot Require an Appeal Unless the Underlying Action Is Rendered Inoperative, nor Can an Agency Require Any Form of Reconsideration..... 8

II. As Applied to Otherwise-Final Agency Action, the FDA’s Exhaustion Regulation Violates the APA..... 12

III. Some Courts Have Improperly Required Compliance with the FDA’s Exhaustion Regulation, While Others Have Stretched to Avoid Its Application..... 17

IV. Courts Have Options for How Best to Resolve Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies in This Context..... 21

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acura of Bellevue v. Reich</i> , 90 F.3d 1403 (9th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Alaska Survival v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 705 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2008)	17
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 593 U.S. 83 (2021)	7
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Hamburg</i> , 142 F. Supp. 3d 898 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	17
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993)	2, 5, 7, 9–12, 14, 16, 17
<i>Dietary Supplement Coalition, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 796 F. Supp. 441 (D. Or. 1991)	17
<i>Farrell-Cooper Mining Co. v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 864 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	11, 14
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969)	9

<i>Sandoz Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 57 F.4th 272 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	8
<i>Soundboard Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	16
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	10
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 704	5–17
15 U.S.C. § 717r.....	5
15 U.S.C. § 3416	5
Other Authorities	
21 C.F.R. § 10.25.....	2, 12–14
21 C.F.R. § 10.30.....	2
21 C.F.R. § 10.35.....	4, 13, 14
21 C.F.R. § 10.45.....	2, 4, 12–15
43 C.F.R. § 4.21	2, 6, 13
43 C.F.R. § 4.411.....	2, 6
James A. Ballentine, Law Dictionary (1st ed. 1948)	11
Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1951).....	13
Letter from Patrizia Cavazzoni, Director of Ctr. for Drug Evaluation & Rsch., to Donna J. Harrison & Quentin L. Van Meter (Dec. 16, 2021).....	15

Michael Krupka, <i>Exasperated But Not Exhausted: Unlocking the Trap Set by the Exhaustion Doctrine on the FDA’s REMS Petitioners</i> , Vand. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2024), available at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4692395	6, 16, 18, 21
Richard J. Pierce, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (2018).....	12
Letter from Janet Woodcock, Director of Ctr. for Drug Evaluation & Rsch., to Donna Harrison <i>et al.</i> (Mar. 29, 2016).....	15
Letter from Ctr. for Drug Evaluation & Rsch. to Sandra P. Arnold (Sep. 28, 2000).....	15
Letter from Ctr. for Drug Evaluation & Rsch. to Danco Labs., LLC (Mar. 29, 2016).....	15
IBLA FAQs, https://www.doi.gov/oha/organization/ibla/faqs	3
Memorandum, Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Department of Health & Human Services (July 17, 1998), https://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/phs/c9750002.pdf	16
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947).....	10
